

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL ANDREW GARY,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
STUART BANNER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
Under Rule 52(b), as intended and originally understood, an appellate court has discretion to address a plain error where an objection would have been futile at the time of trial.	3
A. Rule 52(b) was meant to codify pre-existing law, under which federal courts had broad discretion to consider plain errors.	3
B. The four-part <i>Olano</i> test is stricter and more rigid than the original meaning of Rule 52(b).	11
C. Applying the <i>Olano</i> test in this situation would have the anomalous effect of penalizing a defendant on appeal for counsel’s failure to make an objection that would have been futile at the time of trial.	15
D. This anomaly can be resolved by declining to extend <i>Olano</i> to cases where an objection would have been futile.	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Kelley</i> , 70 F.2d 589 (8th Cir. 1934)	6
<i>Ayers v. United States</i> , 58 F.2d 607 (8th Cir. 1932)	9
<i>Brasfield v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 448 (1926)	5, 6
<i>Central Improvement Co. v Cambria Steel Co.</i> , 201 F. 811 (8th Cir. 1912)	10
<i>Clyatt v. United States</i> , 197 U.S. 207 (1905)	5
<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 266 F. 848 (4th Cir. 1920)	7
<i>Giordenello v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 480 (1958)	11
<i>Gros v. United States</i> , 136 F.2d 878 (9th Cir. 1943)	17
<i>Hart v. Adair</i> , 244 F. 897 (9th Cir. 1917)	10
<i>Hemphill v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 657 (1941) (per curiam)	5
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013)	14, 16
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	8, 9, 17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	14, 16
<i>Kinard v. United States</i> , 101 F.2d 246 (App. D.C. 1938)	9
<i>Lepper v. United States</i> , 233 F. 227 (4th Cir. 1916)	10
<i>London Guarantee & Acc. Co. v. Woelfle</i> , 83 F.2d 325 (8th Cir. 1936)	9
<i>Mahler v. Eby</i> , 264 U.S. 32 (1924)	6
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016)	14

<i>Morse v. United States</i> , 174 F. 539 (2d Cir. 1909) (per curiam)	10
<i>New York Cent. R. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 279 U.S. 310 (1929)	6
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Rankin</i> , 162 F. 103 (8th Cir. 1908)	10
<i>Pierce v. United States</i> , 86 F.2d 949 (6th Cir. 1936)	6
<i>Pipefitters Local Union No. 562 v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 385 (1972)	11
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018)	14
<i>Silber v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 717 (1962) (per curiam)	11, 17
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 395 (1947)	11
<i>United States v. Atkinson</i> , 297 U.S. 157 (1936)	8, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Baumgardner</i> , 85 F.3d 1305 (8th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	14
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982)	11, 14
<i>United States v. Harrell</i> , 133 F.2d 504 (8th Cir. 1943)	9
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010) ..	14, 15
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) ... passim	
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 485 U.S. 25 (1988)	11
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	4, 14
<i>Van Gorder v. United States</i> , 21 F.2d 939 (8th Cir. 1927)	7
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	16
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1914) ..	7, 8, 13

Wiborg v. United States, 163 U.S. 632 (1896) 4, 5

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b) passim

Advisory Committee Notes, Fed. R. Crim. P.
52(b) 4
